
 

A Special Meeting of 
the Area East Committee 
 

 
 

Tuesday 31st March 2015 
 
6.30 pm 
 
Caryford Community Hall 
Maggs Lane, Ansford, Castle Cary, 
BA7 7JJ 

 (disabled access is available at this meeting venue)     
 

 
Members listed on the following page are requested to attend the meeting. 

 
The public and press are welcome to attend. 
 
Please note: Consideration of the planning application will commence no earlier than 
6.35pm.  
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please ring the 
Agenda Co-ordinator, Anne Herridge, Democratic Services Officer 01935 462570, 
website: www.southsomerset.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda was issued on Monday 23 March 2015. 
 

 
 

Ian Clarke, Assistant Director (Legal & Corporate Services) 

 
 
This information is also available on our website 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


 

 

Area East Committee Membership 

 
 
Nick Weeks 
Mike Beech 
John Calvert 
Tony Capozzoli 
 

Nick Colbert 
Anna Groskop 
Henry Hobhouse 
Tim Inglefield 
 

Mike Lewis 
Lucy Wallace 
William Wallace 
Colin Winder 
 

 

South Somerset District Council – Council Plan 

 
Our focuses are: (all equal) 
 

 Jobs - We want a strong economy which has low unemployment and thriving businesses 

 Environment - We want an attractive environment to live in with increased recycling and 
lower energy use 

 Homes - We want decent housing for our residents that matches their income 

 Health and Communities - We want communities that are healthy, self-reliant, and have 
individuals who are willing to help each other 

  

Scrutiny Procedure Rules 

 

Please note that decisions taken by Area Committees may be "called in" for scrutiny by the 
Council's Scrutiny Committee prior to implementation.  This does not apply to decisions 
taken on planning applications. 
 

Consideration of Planning Applications  

 
The Planning application will be considered at approximately 6.35
[...]
 and make verbal or written representations, except where, for example, personal 
or confidential matters are being discussed; 

 at the area committee chairman’s discretion, members of the public are permitted to 
speak for up to up to 3 minutes on agenda items; and 

 see agenda reports. 
 
Meetings of the Area East Committee are normally held monthly at 9.00am on the second 
Wednesday of the month in the Council Offices, Churchfield, Wincanton (unless specified 
otherwise).  
 
Agendas and minutes of Area Committees are published on the Council’s website 
http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy/meetings-and-decisions 
 
The Council’s Constitution is also on the web site and available for inspection in council 
offices. 
 
Further information about this Committee can be obtained by contacting the agenda 
co-ordinator named on the front page. 
 

Public Participation at Committees 

 
This is a summary of the Protocol adopted by the Council and set out in Part 5 of the 
Council’s Constitution. 
 

Public Question Time 

 
The period allowed for participation in this session shall not exceed 15 minutes except with 
the consent of the chairman of the committee.  Each individual speaker shall be restricted to 
a total of three minutes. 
 



 

 

Planning Applications 

 

Comments and questions about planning applications will be dealt with at the time those 
applications are considered, when planning officers will be in attendance, rather than during 
the Public Question Time session. 
 

Comments should be confined to additional information or issues, which have not been fully 
covered in the officer’s report.  Members of the public are asked to submit any additional 
documents to the planning officer at least 72 hours in advance and not to present them to 
the Committee on the day of the meeting. This will give the planning officer the opportunity to 
respond appropriately.  Information from the public should not be tabled at the meeting.  It 
s
[...]
there is a financial benefit or gain or advantage to Somerset County Council 
and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be at the cost or to the financial 
disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.  If you have a prejudicial interest you 
must comply with paragraphs  2.9(b) and 2.9(c) of the Code. 

In the interests of complete transparency, Members of the County Council, who are not 
also members of this committee, are encouraged to declare any interests they may have 
in any matters being discussed even though they may not be under any obligation to do 
so under any relevant code of conduct. 

Planning Applications Referred to the Regulation Committee  

The following members of this Committee are also members of the Council’s Regulation 
Committee: 

Councillors Tim Inglefield and William Wallace 

Where planning applications are referred by this Committee to the Regulation Committee 
for determination, in accordance with the Council’s Code of Practice on Planning, 
Members of the Regulation Committee can participate and vote on these items at the 
Area Committee and at Regulation Committee.  In these cases the Council’s decision-
making process is not complete until the application is determined by the Regulation 
Committee.  Members of the Regulation Committee retain an open mind and will not 
finalise their position until the Regulation Committee.  They will also consider the matter 



 

 

at Regulation Committee as Members of that Committee and not as representatives of 
the Area Committee. 

3.   Public Participation at Committees  

 
a)     Questions/comments from members of the public 

b)     Questions/comments from representatives of parish/town councils 

This is a chance for members of the public and representatives of Parish/Town Councils 
to participate in the meeting by asking questions, making comments and raising matters 
of concern.  Parish/Town Council representatives may also wish to use this opportunity 
to ask for the District Council’s support on any matter of particular concern to their 
Parish/Town. The public and representatives of Parish/Town Councils will be invited to 
speak on any planning related questions later in the agenda, before the planning 
applications are considered. 

4.   Chairman Announcements  

 

5.   Date of Next Meeting  

 
Members are asked to note that the next scheduled meeting of the committee will be 
held at Ansford Academy, Maggs Lane, Ansford, BA7 7JJ on Wednesday 8th April 2015 
at 10.00 am.  

  

 
Items for Discussion 
 

6.   Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee (Pages 1 - 

2) 
 

7.   Planning Application 14/04031/OUT Land adj Foxes Run Off Brookfield and 
Mill Lane Castle Cary (Pages 3 - 23) 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Please note that the decisions taken by Area Committees may be called in for 

scrutiny by the Council’s Scrutiny Committee prior to implementation. 
 

This does not apply to decisions taken on planning applications. 
 

 
 
Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District Council under 
licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory functions on behalf of the 
district.  Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where they wish to licence 
Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South Somerset District Council - LA100019471 - 2015. 

 
 
 



Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee 

 
Strategic Director: Rina Singh, Place and Performance 
Assistant Director: Martin Woods, economy 
Service Manager: David Norris, Development Manager 
Contact Details: david.norris@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462382 

 

Purpose of the Report  
 
The schedule of planning applications sets out the applications to be determined by Area 
East Committee at this meeting. 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to note the schedule of planning applications. 
 

This Planning Application will be considered no earlier than 6.35pm. 

Members of the public who wish to speak about a particular planning item are recommended 
to arrive for 6.15pm  
 

SCHEDULE 

Agenda 
Number 

Ward Application 
Brief Summary 

of Proposal 
Site Address Applicant 

 
 
 
7 CARY 14/04031/OUT 

Develop land for residential 
purposes with up to 29 no. 
dwellings and the formation 
of vehicular access via 
Brookfields with a 
pedestrian access to 
Remalard Court 

Land Adjacent Foxes 
Run Off Brookfield And 
Mill Lane Castle Cary 

Mr & Mrs B 
J Cave 

Further information about planning applications is shown on the following page and at the 
beginning of the main agenda document. 

The Committee will consider the application set out in the schedule.  The Planning Officer will 
give further information at the meeting and, where appropriate, advise members of letters 
received as a result of consultations since the agenda has been prepared.  

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Referral to the Regulation Committee 

The inclusion of two stars (**) as part of the Development Manager’s recommendation 
indicates that the application will need to be referred to the District Council’s Regulation 
Committee if the Area Committee is unwilling to accept that recommendation. 

The Lead Planning Officer, at the Committee, in consultation with the Chairman and Solicitor, 
will also be able to recommend that an application should be referred to District Council’s 
Regulation Committee even if it has not been two starred on the Agenda. 

Human Rights Act Statement 

The Human Rights Act 1998 makes it unlawful, subject to certain expectations, for a public 
authority to act in a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right. However when a 
planning decision is to be made there is further provision that a public authority must take 
into account the public interest. Existing planning law has for many years demanded a 
balancing exercise between private rights and p
[...]
ore difficult for elderly users. Also, concern 
about use of the way through from the town late at night when people may be returning 
from pubs and other nights out.  

 This application differs from that submitted in 2008 only in that it adds a footpath into 
Remalard Court. The gradient in the vicinity of the proposed footpath is such that it is 
unlikely to be used by anyone other than children walking to and front school.  

 Will people want to take this long (Remalard) route up a very steep footpath, pushing 
buggies etc?  

 I am rather alarmed by the size of development given that the access is so problematic 
and sub-standard.  

 Significantly increase the flow of traffic imposing increased risk and safety issues for 
the residents of Bridgewater Building. 

 Mill Lane is a very narrow road already used for residents to park. The increase in 
traffic flow and one way system proposed would be detrimental and potentially 
dangerous, having an adverse effect on young children and their families  

 Changing Mill Lane from cul de sac only serving a handful of homes in to a one-way 
street presents numerous issues that have been previously raised and remain 
unresolved.  

 Unsuitable for increased traffic and Mill Lane is also used by pedestrians this would be 
very dangerous 

 The appeal inspector (APP/R3325/A/13/2200209) states that the increase in traffic 
would be 'unlikely' to harm or cause disturbance to nearby residents; one can only 
assume that they over looked the cul de sac and the security of this dead end. Mill lane 
is extremely narrow and with a pedestrian presence continuing, as a one way rat-run it 
will be extremely hazardous 

 All existing residents (Mill Lane) understand that the road is narrow and that people 
may be walking, or getting in or out of parked cars. Everyone co-operates by using the 
limited space considerately.  

 Turning Mill Lane into a one way road for the use of many vehicles is ludicrous 

 Removal of the turning spa
[...]
 argued by local residents, the conflict should be removed 
from pedestrians rather than pedestrians removed from the conflict stated to prove that the 
disadvantages outweigh the advantages. 
 
Design, Density and Impact on Residential Amenity: 
Despite the layout and final number of dwellings being reserved for later approval, attention 
has been paid to the density, layout and parking provision that a future development would 
require in ascertaining that approx. 29 dwellings could be provided and this was accepted by 
the 2013 Inspector.  
 
Impact on the Conservation Area: 
The comments of the Conservation Manager are noted. It is considered an acceptable 
detailed scheme can be drawn up as part of an application for reserved matters.  
 
As an extension of the Brookfields estate road with its standard highway layout and furniture a 
scheme would not look out of character, with limited views into this particular patch from the 
wider Conservation Area and views from this particular area are limited with no demonstrable 
harm resulting to warrant refusing the application that was accepted by the 2013 appeal 
inspector.     
 
Drainage: 
Even though the site and surrounding area is shown in Flood Zone 1 and so not at risk from 
fluvial flooding by the River Cary, the application is supported, albeit dated, by a Flood Risk 
Assessment and Drainage Strategy. A condition can be imposed to secure a land drainage 
scheme as part of the application for reserved matters.   
 
Play Provision: 
The current indicative plan shows no equipped play area, although such could be provided at 
the reserved matters stage. The SSDC Community, Health and Leisure service have allowed 
for the contribution by the applicant towards the parking rearrangements on the YHG that 
permits the footpath link. The leisure contribution figures are based on the indicative number 
of 29 dwellings.  
 
Ecology: 
The application has been supported by a baseline ecological assessment. No significant 
[...]
he reduction in benefits and the resulting pressures on services, especially given the previous 
concerns that were expressed by the planning officer over the reduced contributions at the 
time; whether this subsequent reduction undermines the community's interest in supporting 
the application.   
 
Planning Balancing Exercise: 
There would be 5 affordable homes, £100,786 towards leisure contributions, or else divided 
up with Education, and a payment of £26,250 to the Yarlington Housing Group in 
consideration for the footpath link Easement the Council require. 
 
Weight needs to be attached to the reduced contributions and the inevitable pressures; weight 

Page 18



 

needs to be put on the 2003 inspector's comments about access and possible reduction in 
housing numbers; and weight needs to be attached to the Appeal Inspector's views about 
perceived impact on the use of Mill Lane that appears to have relied on the presence of an 
alternative being a more accessible route (Remalard) that would act to draw footfall away from 
Mill Lane that would be in direct conflict with the additional vehicular movements.   
 
Para 56 of the NPPF reiterates the Government view that 'good design is a key aspect of 
sustainable development, is indivisible from good planning, and should contribute positively to 
making place better for people.' The pressures on Mill Lane from the proposed development 
must bring the quality of the whole scheme into some doubt in that it relies on this substandard 
lane, while not alleviating existing pressures.  
 
There is a problem in that the Highway Authority has not objected to the proposal on highway 
safety grounds. Their recommendation remains unaltered despite local concerns. Of course, 
while there are reasons why traffic using Mill Lane would slow, Mill Lane's existing character 
clearly would be changed in becoming a vehicular through road. It's a difficult argument that 
accepts one is able to take the existing situation and trans
[...]
r considerations that were previously addressed as part of the appeal 
proceedings, namely, the proposal's impact on the Conservation Area, drainage, play 
provision and wildlife - these are all matters whose detailed consideration has not altered 
since the 2013 appeal. 
 
This report has had the opportunity to consider in greater detail the local concerns that have 
been raised about the detrimental impact on the use made of Mill Lane that is not considered 
as straightforward as the 2013 appeal inspector appeared viewed matters. In addition the 
Education request would further dilute local benefit. The reduction in the s106 contributions 
was a matter the previous committee report considered to be an issue, but accepted on the 
basis of establishing a new footpath.  
 

Page 19



 

The 2003 local plan appeal inspector possibly got it right in seeking to make the Remalard 
access work, with the view that fewer dwellings was the right way forward. The approach is 
considered would leave Mill Lane outside the scheme, for which there has been too much 
reliance.  
 
Notwithstanding that there are planning officer concerns about access, there is no Highway 
Authority support to refuse, and given the appeal decision, Members are asked to consider 
further the issues. Likewise, the, effective, reduction in financial contributions following 
Education's request that would need to be shared with the already reduced leisure contribution 
is another concern that might question the scheme and which Members likewise may want to 
give further consideration, although the officer recommendation is to approve.   
 
RECOMMENDATION   
Grant planning permission for the following reason subject to: 
(a) the prior completion of a section 106 planning obligation (in a form acceptable to the 

Council's solicitor(s)) before the decision notice granting planning permission is 
issued, the said planning obligation to cover the following: 

(i) the construction of a public footpath/cycle way from the application site to the adopted 
highway at Millbrook Gardens, to be retained in perpetuity. 

(ii) to not commence work on the development until the necessary Traffic Regulation 
Order at Mill Lane/Brookfields has been granted. A restriction should also be imposed 
so no works on the development take place until those works covered by the TRO 
have been fully implemented.  

(iii) the provision of Affordable Housing comprising 4 for Social Rent and 1 
Shared-Ownership to the satisfaction of the Council's Strategic Housing Manager. 

(iv) contributions towards equipped play areas, youth facilities, playing pitches, changing 
rooms or community halls in Ansford/ Castle Cary to the sum of £100,786 
This will be index linked.  

(v) the reappraisal of the site's viability to the satisfaction of the Council's Valuation 
Officer.  
 
(b)  the imposition of the planning conditions set out below on the grant of planning 
permission. 
 
 
 
01. The principle of this development is supported, reflecting as it does the Local Plan 

allocation HG/CACA/2. Castle Cary is an appropriate location for this level of 
development and the site is suitable in terms of its relationship to the town and its 
services and can be developed without causing unacceptable harm to the setting or 
functioning of the town. 

  
 The proposal, in outline, by reason of its location on the periphery of a sustainable 
settlement, its juxtaposition with existing built form and its scale represents appropriate 
infill where a development could result that would not cause demonstrable impact upon 
residential amenity, highway safety or upon the character and appearance of the area, 
subject to the approval of Reserved Matters and would not foster growth in the need to 
travel, in accordance with the aims of objectives of the National Planning Policy 
Framework, Policies SS1, SS5, TA5, HW1, EQ2, EQ3, EQ4 and EQ5 and the saved 
housing allocation HG/CACA/2 of the South Somerset Local Plan 200
[...]
 pursuance of the Environmental Code of Construction Practice. The 
development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the approved Construction 
Management Plan.  

 Reason: In the interests of highway safety, in accordance with Policy EQ2 of the South 
Somerset Local Plan 2006-2028. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23


	Agenda
	6 Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee
	7 Planning Application 14/04031/OUT Land adj Foxes Run Off Brookfield and Mill Lane Castle Cary



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

East 1  31.03.15 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Area East Committee held at the Caryford Community 
Hall, Maggs Lane, Castle Cary on Tuesday 31 March 2015. 
 

(6.30  - 8.27 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
Members: Councillor Nick Weeks (Chairman) 
 
Mike Beech 
John Calvert 
Tony Capozzoli 
Nick Colbert 
Anna Groskop 
Henry Hobhouse 

Tim Inglefield 
Mike Lewis 
Lucy Wallace 
William Wallace 
Colin Winder 
 

 
Officers: 
 
 Anne Herridge Democratic Services Officer 
Adrian Noon Area Lead (North/East) 
Helen Rutter Area Development Manager (East) / Assistant Director 

(Communities) 
Lee Walton Planning Officer 
Angela Watson Legal Services Manager 
 
NB: Where an executive or key decision is made, a reason will be noted immediately 
beneath the Committee’s resolution. 
 

 

200. Apologies for absence (Agenda Item 1) 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 

  

201. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 2) 
 
Cllr Nick Weeks declared a Personal & Prejudicial interest in Planning Application 
14/04031/OUT, he would make his representation as a Ward Member and be available 
for any questions before the main debate, he would then leave the room during debate 
and voting. 

  

202. Public Participation at Committees (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 

  

203. Chairman Announcements (Agenda Item 4) 
 
Cllr Nick Weeks reminded members that the next AEC meeting would be held at Ansford 
Academy next Wednesday 8th April at 10.00am. 



 

 
 

East 2 31.03.15 

 

He also reminded members that due to the run up to the local and Parliamentary 
elections in May, SSDC were now in purdah.  

Cllr Nick Weeks stepped down as chairman of this meeting due to his previously stated 
declaration of interest. 

Cllr Mike Lewis took the position of chairman for this meeting and it was unanimously 
agreed that Cllr Anna Groskop be appointed to act as Vice Chairman.  

  

204. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 5) 
 
Members noted that the date of the next scheduled meeting of the Area East Committee 
would take place on Wednesday 8th April at Ansford Academy, Ansford, Castle Cary at 
10.00am. 

  

205. Schedule of Planning Applications to be Determined by Committee (Agenda 
Item 6) 
 

NOTED 

  

206. Planning Application 14/04031/OUT Land adj Foxes Run Off Brookfield and 
Mill Lane Castle Cary (Agenda Item 7) 
 
Cllr Mike Lewis took his place as the Chairman for this meeting. 

Cllr Nick Weeks reiterated the Personal & Prejudicial interest in Planning Application 
14/04031/OUT, he would make his representation as a Ward Member and be available 
for any questions before the main debate, and he would then leave the room during 
debate and voting. 

The Planning Officer presented the application as detailed in the agenda; he stated that 
since writing his report, the following updates had been received: 

 Two neighbour observations that raised concerns over the proposed changes to 
the road system which would have a detrimental impact on local children playing 
and living in the vicinity; 

 Yarlington Housing Group had indicated that the proposed pedestrian linkage to 
Remalard Court would not be wide enough to include a cycle way; 

 Landscape concerns regarding the cramped plots and layout, but members were 
advised that this application was currently only illustrative;  

 A request from the applicant that the application should be deferred due to the 
uncertainty regarding highway safety and the lack of a highway audit; 

 
With the aid of a power point presentation the officer showed an aerial view of the site; 
an illustrative layout of the engineering required for the revised vehicular network; 
proposed traffic signage should the TRO (Traffic Regulation Order) be put in place, 
photographs of the roads and narrow lanes in the vicinity of the application site. 
 
The officer highlighted what he felt were the key considerations: 

 Principle of Development 



 

 
 

East 3 31.03.15 

 

• Background to this application 
• Remalard Court Pedestrian Link 
• Mill Lane Access 
• Design, Density and Impact on Residential Amenity  
• Impact on Conservation Area 
• Drainage 
• Play Provision 
• Ecology 
• Planning Obligations and Viability 
• Planning Balancing Exercise  

 
He confirmed that as there was no Highway Authority support to refuse the application, 
and in the light of the recent appeal decision he had no alternative other than to 
recommend approval as detailed in full in the agenda report; however members may 
wish to consider the changes regarding the financial contributions since the last 
application and whether the reduction in benefits and the resulting pressures on services 
would undermine the community's interest in supporting the application.   

The Area Lead East addressed the committee and explained that the applicant had 
requested that consideration of the application be deferred due to the issue of a Highway 
Safety Audit (as identified by the SSDC Highway Officer) and the subsequent doubts 
raised about a TRO.  The officer explained that SCC had not drawn the planning officer’s 
attention to the issue and no Highway Officer had been available to attend the meeting in 
order to explain further. He also confirmed that Highways would not carry out a 
cumulative assessment of the area as they did not consider it necessary for this 
application of 29 dwellings, although they were aware that there were further applications 
in the pipe line for more development in the vicinity. 

Discussion then ensued regarding the issue of deferring consideration of the planning 
application: there was some concern that if it was deferred the applicant could appeal 
against non- determination; and if that was the case would the Appeal Inspector then 
consider the issue of the safety audit and TRO and changes to the public highway?  The 
proposed link to Remalard Court would be unsuitable for cyclists and wheel chair users 
due to the steep incline and would in all probability not be adopted. 

In response the Area Lead East explained that if an appeal against non-determination 
was lodged AEC members would be given the opportunity to give their response before 
any hearing.  A Highway Safety Audit would include the introduction of the proposed one 
way system down Mill Lane and the traffic flow from the junctions.  There would be 
concern if there was not a link to Remalard Court as that was a requirement  
 
It was ascertained that neither the applicant nor the agent were in attendance at the 
meeting.  It was subsequently proposed and seconded to determine the application 
today. On being put to the vote the motion was carried by 11 votes in favour and 1 
against. 
 
The committee were then addressed by Ms P Peppin, J King, S Costello, Mr B Joy, Mrs 
J Joy, Mrs S Scott, A Jayne, Ms T Levy, L Johnson on behalf of Dr L Thomas, Mr B 
Doggrell, Mr B Downton, Mr J Cole, Mr M Bainbridge, Mrs S Lane, Mr B Lane, Mr R 
Angell and Ms V Nobles in opposition to the application.  Their comments included: 

 Local residents were opposed to opening Brookfields into a through road, it had 
been adopted as a cul de sac and should remain as such; 

 The situation from 2 years ago had changed as SSDC now had a Local plan 
which did not include Foxes Run; 



 

 
 

East 4 31.03.15 

 

 There was an emerging Neighbourhood Plan and the Town Council policy 
document suggested phased development; 

 The archaeology of Castle Cary would be in jeopardy if this site was developed; 

 Sat Nav’s would more than likely send HGV’s down the cul de sac; 

 Could money from S106 obligations be used to help parking issues? 

 Unsure how site workers would navigate their vehicles into and out of the 
development via the narrow lanes; 

 Where were the drawings that had been submitted to SCC Highways when Mill 
Lane had been surveyed during the2008 application and appeal?  

 Roads in the vicinity were too narrow; 

 The proposal would have a huge impact on residents of Bridgwater Buildings; 

 Foxes Run was currently a wildlife corridor; 

 Changing weather patterns meant the flood risk assessment carried out in 2006 
was out dated the site had been very waterlogged in 2014; 

 Millbrook Gardens was home to vulnerable residents and there would be an 
impact on their safety if it was allowed to be opened up; 

 Concerned local residents felt let down  by the lack of a Highway Officer’s 
attendance  at the meeting; 

 There was no economic gain from this application, it would not be sustainable 
and was not applicable development to the Local plan; 

 Appropriate sustainable housing was needed; 

 The cumulative impact of all the pending planning applications should be 
considered as well as a TRO. 

In response to a query regarding the apparent loss of £30,000 from the previous 
planning application as detailed in an E mail, it was confirmed that the applicant had now 
agreed to pay the amount direct to YHG towards land for parking 

In response to queries the Area Lead East replied that there was nothing on the 
submitted plan to show restricted parking; the Foxes Run site was an allocated site in the 
new Local plan ref: HG/CACA/2, the suggestion that there may be an unexploded bomb 
on the site was not a planning issue and would be an unusual issue outside of London.  
The appeal Inspector had not dealt with highways issues as SCC Highways had raised 
no objections and none had been included in AEC‘s previous reasons for refusal  

Ward Member Cllr Henry Hobhouse urged members to refuse the application as it was 
clear that local residents were very concerned about the impact the development would 
have on their daily lives. 

Ward Member Cllr Nick Weeks was concerned that the promised footpath may not meet 
the needs of all users due to the gradient, the new road system could be included in Sat 
Nav systems and Mill Lane was too narrow to be used as a through-road, he urged 
members to refuse the application. 

Cllr Weeks then left the meeting. 

During discussion, the majority of members expressed their opposition to the application 
and raised several issues some of which included: 

 Concerned about the safety of local children once the existing road network was 
opened up; 

 If a dwelling was bought as part of a cul de sac, one would expect it to remain a 
cul de sac; 



 

 
 

East 5 31.03.15 

 

 There would be a detrimental impact on the quality of life, particularly for 
residents of Mill Lane; 

 Concerned about the reduction to S106 contributions; 

 Concerned that as there had not been a Highway Safety Audit  AEC members 
would not have heard all of the relevant evidence; 

 Felt that even with a TRO in place Mill Lane may not be any safer. 

The Legal Services Manager explained that the Development Control Manager had 
considered whether the application should be referred to Regulation Committee but had 
not thought it appropriate in this instance.  If Members were inclined to refuse the 
application they should be clear of the reasons used: as Highways had still not objected 
to the application, other evidence would be required in order to be able to defend that 
reason if used.  There was a risk of costs being awarded against the Council should any 
reason prove difficult to substantiate at appeal. She also advised that there was still an 
option to approve the application subject to a TRO and a Grampian condition could be 
included regarding that. She confirmed that the applicant or agent did not need to attend 
the meeting as their responses had been included in the planning report. 

In general, the view was that it had not been satisfactorily demonstrated that the 
proposed access arrangements, including the changed priority in Mill Lane, together with 
the associated turning restrictions and priority access arrangements, and the necessary 
TRO’s could be achieved. In the absence of such certainty the proposal, by reason of the 
access layout, changed priority in Mill Lane, increased traffic flow in Brookfields, 
associated vehicular restrictions, road widths, alignments and junction layout, would not 
secure a safe and convenient access for all.  Members considered that the proposal 
would have a severe impact on highways safety and the proposed footpath to Remalard 
Court would not create a safe and convenient access that would reasonably meet the 
needs of all users due to its gradient and layout. It was proposed and seconded to refuse 
the application for the reasons above.  On being put to the vote the motion was carried 
by 10 votes in favour and 1 abstention. 

RESOLVED: That Planning Application 14/04031/OUT be refused contrary to the 
officer’s recommendation:- 
 
1. It has not been satisfactorily demonstrated that the proposed access 
arrangements, including the changed priority in Mill Lane, together with the associated 
turning restrictions and priority access arrangements, and the necessary Traffic 
Regulation Order(s) can be achieved. In the absence of such certainty the proposal, by 
reason of the access layout, changed priority in Mill Lane, increased traffic flow in 
Brookfields, associated vehicular restrictions, road widths, alignments and junction 
layout, would not secure a safe and convenient access for all. As such it is considered 
that the proposal would have a severe impact on highways safety and is therefore 
contrary to policy TA5 of the South Somerset Local Plan 2006-2028, saved policy 
HG/CACA/2 of the South Somerset Local Plan 2006 and the policies contained within the 
National Planning Policy Framework, in particular paragraph 32. 
 
2. The proposed footpath to Remelard Court would, by reason of its gradient and 
layout, not create a safe and convenient access that would reasonably meet the needs of 
all users. As such the proposal is contrary to policy TA5 of the South Somerset Local 
Plan 2006-2028, saved policy HG/CACA/2 of the South Somerset Local Plan 2006 and 
the policies contained within the National Planning Policy Framework, in particular 
paragraph 32. 



 

 
 

East 6 31.03.15 

 

(Voting: 10 in favour:1 abstention) 

  
 
 
 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Chairman 


